

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S) No. 324/2024 in WP(C) No. 710/2023

Dr. Mohammad Riyaz Lattoo ...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Z. A. Shah, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. A. Hanan, Advocate

Vs.

Mr. Atul Duloo and Anr. ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Hakeem Aman Ali, Dy. AG for R-1 & r-2
Mr. Shah Aamir, Advocate for R-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL, JUDGE

ORDER

25.11.2025

Having regard to orders passed by this Court from time to time, and stand taken by Chief Secretary, UT of J&K, who was Chairman of Apical Committee, SKIMS, that as per decision taken in a meeting held on 13.06.2024 under chairmanship of Lieutenant Governor, UT of J&K, all gazetted recruitments and promotions (including those based on Recruitment Rules as well as AMPS) for both SKIMS Soura and SKIMS Medical College, Bemina, would thenceforth be conducted by J&K Public Service Commission instead of Apical Selection Committee, the Public Service Commission, came to be impleaded as party respondent No.3 vide order dated 03.11.2025.

In view of the stand taken by respondents 1 and 2, notice was issued to J&K Public Service Commission to implement the judgement of this Court and file compliance report.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall provide copy of petition along with all annexures to Mr. Shah Aamir, counsel for Public Service Commission to enable him to file statement of facts/compliance report by or before next date of hearing.

List on 22.12.2025.

(VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

25.11.2025

Manzoor