

S. No.195
Suppl list

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S)/324s/2024

CM/1434/2025

DR. MOHAMMAD RIYAZ LATTOO

Petitioner(s)...

Through: Mr. Z. A. Shah, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. A. Hanan, Advocate.

Vs.

MR. ATUL DULOO AND ANOTHER

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG
Mr. Shah Amir, Advocate with
Ms. Afreen Manzoor, Advocate.
Mr. Faheem Shah, GA.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI JUDGE

ORDER

31.03.2026

1. This Court directs the Chief Secretary UT of Jammu & Kashmir to report letter and spirit compliance of the directions of this Court as given in order dated **10th November 2023**.
2. This Court is not concerned with as to which establishment/authority now has to carry out compliance of the directions of this Court for the reason being that the mandate of compliance has been placed upon none other than the Chief Secretary, UT of Jammu and Kashmir and the compliance has to come from his end in writing.
3. Failure of reporting compliance on next date shall result in framing of ROB KAR (Rule) against Mr. **Atul Duloo-Chief Secretary, UT of Jammu & Kashmir** who shall remain

present on the said date in the event of default of compliance
staying in place.

4. List on **20th April 2026**.
5. Copy of this order be provided to Mr. Mohsin Qadri, learned
senior AAG, representing the respondents.

SRINAGAR
31.03.2026
Hilal



(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE